
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

I 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

EASE AMENDMENT NO. 7 

0 LEASE. NO. GS·04B·S9fl97 

North Building of Warehouse Rows"' fioor-1110 Market Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, 37402·2890 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Jamestown Warehouse Row, LP 

whose address Is 3625 Cumberland Boulevard, 12" Floor 
Atlanta, GA 30339-3361 

ii hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to reconcile tenant improvement budget and provide 
j beneficial occupancy. 

I NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is amended, effective Seotember 1, 2012 , as follows: 
The purpose of this Lease Amendment is to establish final occupancy and rental commencement for the suite 
occupied by the . The following paragraphs of the contract are amended or added: 

1. Tenant Improvement Budget Reconclllation 

The Government approved a Tl budget of $1,035,385.00 via SLA 2. During ccnstruction, SLAs 3, 4, and 6 
approved Change Orders 1-23. The total approved Ch~nge Orders is $34,202.59 bringing the entire budget to 
$1.069.587.59. Of this amount, $780,212. 12 is to be amortized into the rent for a 60 month firm period. The 
remaining amount of $289.375.47 ($1,069,587.59 • $780,212.12) is to be paid by the Government as a lump sum 
payment to the lessor. The lump sum amount of $130,637.33 has been paid to date, so the remaining balance 
due is $158.738.14. Final invoice to be submitted electronically to GSA Finance per prior instructions provided. 
See Reconciliation (Attachment A) for additional information. 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 

I All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect. 
I 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 

FOR THE 

Signat
Name: _ 
Title: Lease Contracting Officer 
GSA, Public Buildings Service 
Date: q [I LI/_! 2­

' 



:~~r1a~~: 
===-f---"---==='-+ --~$_18_._54_ __,r-$_4_1_3~,6_24_._11----+-__$18.5.i_ _ _._ 

$7.92 $NIA $NIA 

OPERATING COSTS $83 018.75 $3.72 _t!J3,,_0'[8J5 $3.72,--="'"""--+ 
ONSITEPARJGNG $0.00 I $0.00 +-~$~0.=0~0-+--~$~0.=00__ 

To:~I::~!i: t$~J£i:~:iJ-- $~~~:5- - $49!.~~.86 -··: ~i~~a====' 

Lease GS-048-59097 Supplemental Lease Agreement #7 Page 2 of 3 

Paragraph 2 Is hereby deleted and replaced with: 

'2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on 
September 27, 2010 to August 31, 2022, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be 
hereinafter set forth." 

Paragraph 3 Is hereby deleted and replaced with: 

"3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, monthly, in arrears, as follows: 
Rent schedule 

(TERM·------·- [ANNUALRENTTRATEpaf''Rs!';fRAT·E-perOASF2 fMOITTHLYRATEl 
l.•~-~-~-._____,,••--•---~·~----~----~-··-'- - ___,W<•<W-·-~--1-~---~-·~=~--
i 912712010- 8/31i2012> i $32,640,00 i $NIA l $ NIA ! $2,720.00 i 
>-------~-~----,------,--·-···----.,--. ------->~------ ~---·" -··"t-··'""'-·ffl·•·-~-----·------ ·--\-..._~-----~~----·-~-{I g10112012-a1s1121J11, ! $010,sos.12 1 $30.4s 1 $3s.oo i $56,ll1a.14 i 
·-------,-----~-,-, ..___,,. ~'""-t·---~--··-------4-------·~-~---"-· ·---------~--------·-'-~~----~~---~·-~----·-,
i 9/01120'17-8/31/2022 ! $4'16,642.86 j $22.26 l $25.5S i $41,386.91 i 
........ '"-"-"'--"---" . .,_ --~-- -------------·--- --- •- • ,_, ---.'"""'""" • _,_,. '••"•--"·~··•··•------..--·-"''--~--• - ·---.-•··------" _,.__________,,_,.,.,_,,.• ,_~w.-! 


Note 1: The rate per rantable square foot (RSF) Is determined by dividing the total annual rental by the R.SF 

Note 2: The rate per OASF rs determined by dMding the total annual rental by the OASF 

Note 3: This period represents parking activated under SLA #1; Tanns of this SLA #7 'Mii override SL.A #1 as parking ls 

Included In the rental consideration of the original lease. 

Note 4: This period represents full occupancy of the space by the Government. 


Breakdown of Rent structure at full occupancy: 

::f15lltt( ·-~ 

he Tenant Improvements Allowance is amorttz.ad at a rate ot5percenl perannum over 5 yBatS:~-w·-,. 

181.dldlng Specific Security Costs of $26,796.00 are amortized at a rate of 5 percent pet annum over 5 years. 

3Rates may ba rounded. 


Paragraph 4 is hereby deleted and replaced with: 


"4. The Government may terminate !his lease, in whole or In part, at any time on or after 08/3112017 by 

giving the Lessor at least ninety (90) days notice in writing. No rent shall accrue after the effective date of 

termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the day of malling." 


Paragraph 9 is hereby updated to reflect the following Tl Figures: 

Paragraph 9 is hereby updated to reflect an increase in Tl allowance In accordance with SLA #2 to a total 

of $780,212.12 (in lieu of $669,334.50). Rates are $9.10 POASF (in lieu of $7.81) and $7.92 PRSF. 


Lease GS-046-50097 Supplemental Lease Agreement #7 Page 3 of 3 

1NmALs, fy~~ Lease Amendment Form 07/12 

0 



Paragraph 26 ls restated: 
"26. In accordance with the SOLICITATION FOR OFFERS 7TN2070, Paragraph 2.4, the Lessor and 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

the 
Broker have agreed to a SFO cooperat~mission of. of the firm term value of this lease. 
The Total amount of the commission is-. The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional 
commissions associated with this lease transaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and 
Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to EXEMPT(b)(6)forego• of the commission that It Is entitled 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
to receive In connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
EXEMPT(b)(6)

The Commission Credit is 
-·applied as-per month round~ months of the lease. The Lessor agrees 
~ommlsslon ieSS"ihe'Commission Credit, - to the Broker in accordance with the 
"Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the and forming a part of this lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this 
lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as Indicated in this schedule for 
adjusted Monthly Rent: 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
First Month's Rental Payment $56,616.14 minus prorated Commission Credit EXEMPT(b)(6)of-equals 
- adjusted First Month's Rent; 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
Second Month's Rental Payment $56,616.14 minus prorated Commission EXEMPT(b)(6)Credit~ equals 
- adjusted Second Month's Rent." 

Lease Amendment Form 07/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LTN59097-SLA-7-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



